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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

To the Board of Directors of 
Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc.: 

Report on the Audits of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. (the “Organization”) 
(a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, and 
the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related 
notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. as of May 31, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and 
its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“GAAS”). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the 
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and 
to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; and for the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going 
concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are issued. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud 
may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Organization’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of
time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we 
identified during the audit. 

January 28, 2025 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statements of Financial Position 
May 31, 2024 and 2023  

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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2024 2023

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,415,583$    2,763,049$    

Investments, at fair value 1,992,646  1,001,595  

Accounts receivable 39,982  35,888  

Inventory 31,234  8,981  

Prepaid expenses - 1,332 

Other assets 499  524  

Total current assets 3,479,944  3,811,369  

Donated facility lease receivable, net of discount 9,029,673  956,595  

Property and equipment, net 1,011,363  1,249,121  

Cash and cash equivalents designated by the

Board of Directors for long-term purposes 150,000  150,000  

Total assets 13,670,980$  6,167,085$    

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 38,924$   14,463$   

Deferred support and revenue 64,802  319,864  

Total current liabilities 103,726  334,327  

Net assets

Without donor restrictions 3,599,033  3,949,890  

With donor restrictions 9,968,221  1,882,868  

Total net assets 13,567,254  5,832,758  

13,670,980$  6,167,085$    

Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statement of Activities 
Year Ended May 31, 2024            
 

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Without

Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support and revenue
Support

United Arts of Central Florida
Designated gifts 696,949$       -$               696,949$       

Allocation 277,950         -                 277,950         

Total support - United Arts of Central Florida 974,899         -                 974,899         

Contributed non-financial assets 2,894             8,258,506      8,261,400      
Fundraising events and related 131,467         -                 131,467         
Corporations, foundations, and individuals 339,285         10,026           349,311         
Corporate sponsorships 153,000         -                 153,000         
University of Central Florida 123,750         -                 123,750         
Government support 314,583         -                 314,583         
Net assets released from restrictions 374,262         (374,262)        -                 

Total support 2,414,140      7,894,270      10,308,410    

Revenue
Theater admissions 1,556,263      -                 1,556,263      
Concessions and gift shop 233,834         -                 233,834         
Rental income 193,732         -                 193,732         
Education income 73,043           -                 73,043           
Interest and investment gain 170,414         50,976           221,390         
Other income -                 140,107         140,107         

Total revenue 2,227,286      191,083         2,418,369      

Total support and revenue 4,641,426      8,085,353      12,726,779    

Expenses
Program services 3,343,861      -                 3,343,861      
Supporting services

General and administrative 1,095,338      -                 1,095,338      
Fundraising events 304,663         -                 304,663         

Total expenses before depreciation and amortization 4,743,862      -                 4,743,862      

Change in net assets before depreciation and amortization (102,436)        8,085,353      7,982,917      

Depreciation and amortization (248,421)        -                 (248,421)        

Change in net assets (350,857)        8,085,353      7,734,496      

Net assets
Beginning of year 3,949,890      1,882,868      5,832,758      

End of year 3,599,033$    9,968,221$    13,567,254$  



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statement of Activities 
Year Ended May 31, 2023            
 

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Without
Donor With Donor

Restrictions Restrictions Total

Support and revenue
Support

United Arts of Central Florida
Designated gifts 549,583$       -$               549,583$       

Allocation 266,175         -                 266,175         

Total support - United Arts of Central Florida 815,758         -                 815,758         

Fundraising events 118,475         -                 118,475         
Corporations, foundations, and individuals 345,453         11,000           356,453         
Corporate sponsorships 235,500         -                 235,500         
University of Central Florida 165,000         -                 165,000         
Government support 628,508         -                 628,508         

Net assets released from restrictions 171,658         (171,658)        -                 

Total support 2,480,352      (160,658)        2,319,694      

Revenue
Theater admissions 1,426,420      -                 1,426,420      
Concessions and gift shop 219,361         -                 219,361         
Rental income 190,686         -                 190,686         
Education income 83,262           -                 83,262           
Interest and investment return 18,759           1,976             20,735           

Other income 15,418           -                 15,418           

Total revenue 1,953,906      1,976             1,955,882      

Total support and revenue 4,434,258      (158,682)        4,275,576      

Expenses
Program services 3,257,994      -                 3,257,994      

-                 
Supporting services -                 

General and administrative 811,216         -                 811,216         

Fundraising events 273,089         -                 273,089         

Total expenses before depreciation and amortization 4,342,299      -                 4,342,299      

Change in net assets before depreciation and amortization 91,959           (158,682)        (66,723)          

Depreciation and amortization (358,620)        -                 (358,620)        

Change in net assets (266,661)        (158,682)        (425,343)        

Net assets

Beginning of year 4,216,551      2,041,550      6,258,101      

End of year, as restated 3,949,890$    1,882,868$    5,832,758$    



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended May 31, 2024  

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Program General and Fundraising

Services Administrative Events Total

Salaries and wages 1,999,158$      530,409$   110,287$   2,639,854$   

Production expenses 414,673  7,765  14,406  436,844  

Donated material and supplies -      2,894  -  2,894  

Printing and advertising 273,273  1,475  2,221  276,969  

Fundraising expenses 12,495    6,248  106,210  124,953  

Payroll taxes 141,168  37,091  6,433  184,692  

Employee benefits 127,869  9,343  2,598  139,810  

Insurance 29,202  48,081  137  77,420  

Supplies 49,231  17,624  134  66,989  

Repairs and maintenance 1,740  60,496  - 62,236 

Travel and entertainment 31,754  1,203  426  33,383  

Postage and shipping 13,695  764  336  14,795  

Professional services -      30,591  - 30,591 

Utilities 123,600  30,900  - 154,500 

Telephone 1,631    8,333  -  9,964  

Miscellaneous expenses 54,129  79,765  1,293  135,187  

Lease expense 70,243  222,356  60,182  352,781  

3,343,861$      1,095,338$   304,663$   4,743,862$   



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statement of Functional Expenses 
Year Ended May 31, 2023            
 

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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Program General and Fundraising

Services Administrative Events Total

Salaries and wages 1,809,886$      510,415$           118,938$         2,439,239$      

Production expenses 678,003           2,718                 4,286               685,007           

Printing and advertising 235,106           2,914                 2,784               240,804           

Fundraising expenses 6,094               5,011                 132,538           143,643           

Payroll taxes 126,004           41,042               7,476               174,522           

Employee benefits 120,539           21,449               3,522               145,510           

Insurance 25,034             39,148               164                  64,346             

Supplies 22,555             13,452               28                    36,035             

Repairs and maintenance 23,934             50,119               -                   74,053             

Travel and entertainment 32,117             2,310                 835                  35,262             

Postage and shipping 23,061             776                    947                  24,784             

Professional services -                   30,992               -                   30,992             

Utilities 106,694           35,413               -                   142,107           

Telephone 3,754               8,611                 -                   12,365             

Miscellaneous expenses 45,213             31,628               1,571               78,412             

Lease expense -                   15,218               -                   15,218             

3,257,994$      811,216$           273,089$         4,342,299$      

 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Statements of Cash Flows 
Years Ended May 31, 2024 and 2023          
 

The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements. 
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2024 2023

Operating activities

Change in net assets 7,734,496$    (425,343)$      

Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets

to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities

Donated facility use, net of discount (8,258,506)     -                 

Depreciation and amortization 248,421         358,620         

Amortization of discount on donated facility use (140,107)        -                 

Investment return (208,111)        (7,039)            

Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Accounts receivable (4,094)            (8,404)            

Inventory (22,253)          29,461           

Prepaid expenses 1,332             15,248           

Other assets 25                  -                 

Donated facilities lease receivable 325,535         -                 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 24,461           (88,751)          

Deferred support and revenue (255,062)        151,370         

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (553,863)        25,162           

Investing activities

Purchases of investments (2,219,324)     (206,380)        

Proceeds from sale of investments 1,436,384      235,237         

Purchases of property and equipment (10,663)          (13,034)          

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (793,603)        15,823           

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (1,347,466)     40,985           

Cash and cash equivalents

Beginning of year 2,913,049      2,872,064      

End of year 1,565,583$    2,913,049$    

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents to 

the statements of financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 1,415,583$    2,763,049$    

Cash and cash equivalents designated by Board of Directors

for long-term purposes 150,000         150,000         

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,565,583$    2,913,049$    

 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023            
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1. ORGANIZATION AND PURPOSE  

Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. (the “Organization”) is a not-for-profit corporation that produces and 
presents theatrical performances and related educational programs. These performances and programs are 
funded through individual and corporate donations, governmental support, and ticket sales. The 
Organization includes volunteers known as the Orlando Shakespeare Festival Ambassadors (the 
“Ambassadors”). They organize fundraising events for the benefit of the Organization. The operations of the 
Ambassadors are included as a component of fundraising revenue and expense in the statements of 
activities. 
 

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Financial Statement Presentation 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). 
According to GAAP, the Organization is required to report information regarding its financial position and 
activities according to two classes of net assets: net assets with donor restrictions, and net assets without 
donor restrictions. Net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified and reported as 
follows: 
 

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. 
These assets may, however, be subject to Board designation. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets that are subject to donor-imposed stipulations. These 
stipulations either require the Organization to maintain the net asset permanently, generally permitting all 
or part of the income earned on related investments for general or specific purposes, or be met either by 
the completion of a stipulated action and/or the passage of time. 

 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
The Organization considers all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with an original maturity of three 
months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
Investments 
The Organization’s investments are stated at fair value. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the 
measurement date. The Organization recognizes income and dividends from investments on the ex-
dividend date. See Note 4 for discussion of fair value measurements. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
Accounts receivable are stated at net realizable value. In determining whether or not to record an allowance 
for doubtful accounts, management makes a judgmental determination based on various factors, including 
aging and the nature of particular accounts. Management has determined that no allowance for doubtful 
accounts is necessary at May 31, 2024 or 2023. Accounts receivable are written off as a charge to the 
allowance for doubtful accounts when, in management’s estimation, it is probable that the receivable is 
worthless. The beginning balance of accounts receivable at June 1, 2022 was $27,484. 
 
Inventory 
Inventory held in the Ambassadors gift shop on the premises of the Organization is stated at the lower of 
cost or net realizable value. Cost is determined using the weighted average cost method. 
 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023  
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Promises to Give 
Unconditional promises to give are recognized as revenues in the period received. Conditional promises to 
give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Unconditional 
promises to give due within one year are recorded at their estimated net realizable value. Unconditional 
promises to give due after one year are recorded at the present value of their net realizable value, using 
risk-free interest rates applicable to the years over which the promises are to be received. There were no 
promises to give for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023. 

Property and Equipment 
Property and equipment consists of production and office equipment, vehicles, and leasehold 
improvements. Property and equipment in excess of $5,000 is capitalized and recorded at cost. 
Depreciation is provided on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which 
range from 3 to 10 years for production and office equipment and vehicles and the lesser of the remaining 
term or estimated useful life of the lease for leasehold improvements. 

Donated Facility Lease Receivable, Net of Discount 
The Organization leases a facility under a long-term operating lease which is considered a contribution of 
non-financial assets. At the time of lease execution, the Organization records a lease receivable at the 
lesser of the fair value of the property or the present value of the market value of the rent over the term of 
the lease, net of discount.  Monthly lease expense is recorded at the market value of the rent, as 
determined at date of lease execution, in the accompanying statement of functional expenses and the 
discount is amortized as other income in the accompanying statement of activities.  

Deferred Support and Revenue 
Support 
The Organization receives support and grant funding from certain private foundations for which revenue is 
recognized only to the extent of expenditures under the terms of the grant. Revenue from government 
grants and contracts designated for use in specific activities is recognized in the period when the 
expenditures have been incurred in compliance with the grantor’s restrictions. Grant amounts awarded in 
excess of obligations incurred are recorded as deferred revenue in the accompanying statements of 
financial position. 

Revenue 
Payments for theatre admissions received during the year for the following season’s productions are 
recorded as deferred revenue on the accompanying statements of financial position. The deferred revenue 
is recognized in the following year as the season progresses. Ticket sales for individual programs are 
recorded as deferred revenue upon receipt and recognized as theatre admissions when the production 
occurs. Advanced education payments are recorded as revenue when the education program is complete. 
The beginning balance of deferred support and revenue at June 1, 2023 was $319,864. 

Income Taxes 
The Organization is a not-for-profit corporation exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) 
of the Internal Revenue Code. The Organization is subject to a tax on income from any unrelated business. 
At May 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization did not incur any income tax liabilities from unrelated business 
income. 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023  
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Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America prescribe requirements for the 
recognition of income taxes in financial statements, and the amounts recognized are affected by income tax 
positions taken by the Organization in its tax returns. The Organization’s status as a tax-exempt entity is 
defined as a tax position. While management believes it has complied with the Internal Revenue Code, the 
sustainability of some income tax positions taken by the Organization in its tax returns may be uncertain. 
There are minimum thresholds of likelihood that uncertain tax positions are required to meet before being 
recognized in the financial statements. Management does not believe that the Organization has any 
material uncertain tax positions at May 31, 2024 and 2023. In the event interest and penalties were due 
relating to an unsustainable tax position, they would be treated as a component of income tax expense. 

Revenue Recognition 
Revenue from Contracts with Customers - The Organization accounts for theatre admissions, enhancement 
and co-production income (other income), service charge and facility rental income, concession and gift 
shop income, and education income as exchange transactions in the statements of activities. Revenue from 
contracts with customers is treated as revenues without donor restrictions. Funds received in advance from 
customers for services that have not been performed have been recorded as contract liabilities (advance 
box office revenue, deferred enhancement revenue, unredeemed gift certificates and deferred tuition) in the 
statements of financial position. 

Fundraising Benefit - Fundraising benefit revenue comprises an exchange element, based on the benefits 
received, and a contribution element for the difference and is treated as revenue without donor restrictions. 
The Organization does not have any significant financing components as payment is received at or shortly 
after the point of sale. The contribution portion is recognized as a conditional contribution when received 
and reported as a refundable advance on the statements of financial position and is recognized as revenue 
when the condition is met, which is when the event takes place. For the exchange portion, funds received in 
advance of the event date are recorded as deferred revenue in the statements of financial position. 
Revenue from the exchange portion is recognized at a point in time, at the date the event is held. 

Other revenues are obtained from rental income and investment income. These revenues are used to offset 
program, management and general and fundraising expenses. Revenue from these sources is recognized 
when earned. Certain investment income has been classified as with donor restrictions based on donor 
stipulations. 

The following summarizes the Organization’s performance obligations: 

Theatre Admissions 
Theatre admissions (ticket sales) represent the sums actually paid for individual tickets of admission to a 
production of the Organization including handling and other fees. Tickets and the related fees are non-
refundable at the time of receipt unless a performance is cancelled. The Organization estimates the number 
of cancellations and records a reserve if deemed material. The Organization allows for exchanges under 
certain circumstances for tickets of equal or lesser value. The total yearly adjustment for exchanged tickets 
is immaterial to the Organization. Tickets purchased in advance are recorded as deferred revenue by the 
Organization. Advanced ticket sales are recorded as theatre admissions revenue at a point in time when 
the performance related to the ticket sale is complete.  

Concession and Gift Shop Income 
Concession and gift shop income is received for the sale of food, beverages and licensed merchandise 
during the performances held by the Organization. Concession and gift shop inventory is purchased from 
third party vendors. The Organization acts as an agent for the goods being sold; therefore, income is 
recorded net of costs of goods sold. Concession and gift shop income is non-refundable at the time of 
receipt. Concession and gift shop income is recognized at a point in time when the related sale takes place. 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023            
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Education Income 
Education income represents income received for customer participation in education programs. Fees for 
education services are set by the Organization and are set forth in the agreements with customers. Fees for 
education will vary based on program selection. The Organization offers discounts and scholarships, which 
are immaterial in nature. Payments received in advance for education programs are recorded as deferred 
revenue by the Organization. Advanced education payments are recorded as revenue when the education 
program is complete. Fees for tuition are refundable under certain circumstances, such as cancellation of 
the program. The total yearly adjustment for refunded tuition fees is immaterial to the Organization. 
Education income is recognized over a period of time, which is the length of the education program. 
 
Contributed Non-financial Assets  
In addition to the donated facility lease, the Organization receives various forms of gifts-in-kind (“GIK”) 
including in-kind equipment and vehicle. GIK are reported as contributions at their estimated fair value on 
the date of receipt and reported as expense when utilized. For the year ended May 31, 2024, in-kind gifts 
consisted of time donated for a board sponsored board retreat and training totaling $2,894. There were no 
in-kind gifts recognized as contributions in the year ended May 31, 2023.   
 
Advertising 
Advertising consists primarily of television, newspaper, magazine, and billboard advertisements. All costs 
are expensed as incurred. Advertising expense totaled $276,968 and $240,756 for the years ended 
May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses 
The Organization’s policy is to allocate indirect costs between various departments based on labor hours or 
square footage. Production expenses, professional services and materials are charged directly to the 
program. Salary and other related personnel expense allocations are based on an individual basis, based 
on the functions of each position and the time spent performing functions in a particular department. 
Depreciation, insurance, maintenance and repairs, facility related expense allocations and all other types of 
expenses are based on square footage of respective theatre facilities.  
 
Use of Estimates 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates 
and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
 
Subsequent Events 
The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through January 28, 2025, the date which the financial 
statements were available to be issued.  Based on this evaluation, the Organization has determined that no 
events have occurred which require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.  

 
3. INVESTMENTS 

Investments at May 31, 2024, consist of the following: 
 

Cost Fair Value

Exchange traded funds 672,261$       659,080$       

Mutual funds 222,241         737,054         

Bonds 589,817         596,512         

1,484,319$    1,992,646$    

 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023            
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Investments at May 31, 2023, consist of the following: 
 

Cost Fair Value

Exchange traded funds 452,056$       470,931$       

Mutual funds 494,614         530,664         

946,670$       1,001,595$    

 
Investment return for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, consists of the following: 

 
2024 2023

Reinvested interest and dividends 73,318$         6,173$           

Realized and unrealized gains 134,793         866                

Investment return 208,111$       7,039$           

 
4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS 

FASB Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) 820, Fair Value Measurement and Disclosures, provides 
the framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to 
unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the 
lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). 
 
The three levels of the fair value hierarchy under FASB ASC 820 are described as follows: 
 
Level 1 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities 
in active markets. 
 
Level 2 – Inputs to the valuation methodology include: 

 Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, 

 Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, 

 Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and 

 Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or 
other means. 

 
If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for 
substantially the full term of the asset or liability. 
 
Level 3 – Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value 
measurement (including the Organization’s own assumption in determining the fair value of investments). 
 
The asset or liability’s fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest 
level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to 
maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
 



Orlando Shakespeare Theater, Inc. 
Notes to Financial Statements 
May 31, 2024 and 2023            
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The following are descriptions of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value:  
 
Mutual Funds: Valued at the daily closing prices as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the 
Organization are open-end mutual funds that are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. 
These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value and to transact at that price. The mutual 
funds held by the Organization are deemed to be actively traded. 
 
Exchange-Traded Funds: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual 
funds trade. 
 
US Treasury Securities: Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual 
securities trade. 
 
The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net 
realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its 
valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different 
methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a 
different fair value measurement at the reporting date. 
 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization’s assets measured at 
fair value as of May 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Level 1

Mutual funds
Money market funds 312,598$       36,699$         
Long-term capital fund 346,481         212,773         
Fixed income securities funds -                 196,805         
International equity funds -                 53,266           

Inflation-protected bond fund -                 31,121           

Total mutual funds 659,079         530,664         

Exchange traded funds
Large growth funds 331,114         254,768         
Intermediate term bond funds 219,089         159,661         
Short term bond funds 21,016           10,583           
International funds 26,591           11,507           
Mid cap funds -                 15,352           
Small cap funds 35,496           19,060           

Fixed income funds 103,749         -                 

Total exchange traded funds 737,055         470,931         

US Treasury Securities
United States T-Bills - Zero Coupon 199,298         -                 

United States T-Bills - Fixed Coupon Semiannual 397,214         -                 

Total bonds 596,512         -                 

1,992,646$    1,001,595$    
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5. UNITED ARTS OF CENTRAL FLORIDA ANNUAL CAMPAIGN 

The Organization participates in a campaign with the United Arts of Central Florida (“United Arts”) in which 
United Arts receives donations designated for the Organization to support the Organization’s theatric 
season. United Arts in turn provides these funds to the Organization with a match as designated by United 
Arts. During the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization recorded $696,949 and $549,583, 
respectively, in support from United Arts under this designated campaign which is included in support 
revenue without donor restrictions.  
 
Although there are no certain conditions restricting the use of the funds received from United Arts 
management utilizes the amount collected from the annual campaign to fund the following fiscal year.  
 

6. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 

Property and equipment consists of the following at May 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Leasehold improvements 4,005,255$    3,997,543$    

Production equipment 841,482         838,269         

Office equipment 192,496         192,496         

Vehicles 65,354           65,616           

5,104,587      5,093,924      

Less: Accumulated depreciation and amortization (4,093,224)     (3,844,803)     

Total property and equipment, net 1,011,363$    1,249,121$    

 
Depreciation expense and amortization for property and equipment totaled $248,421 and $220,316 for the 
years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

7. LINE OF CREDIT  

The Organization maintains an unsecured line of credit with a bank for up to $70,000. The line of credit 
expires on May 13, 2025. Outstanding advances on the line are due on demand, with interest at the bank’s 
prime rate (8.25% at May 31, 2024) payable monthly. At May 31, 2024 and 2023, there was no outstanding 
balance on the line of credit. 
 

8. NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS 

Net assets with donor restrictions at May 31, 2024 and 2023, held for various purpose restrictions and time 
restrictions, consist of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Donated facility lease receivable, net of unamortized discount 9,029,673$    956,595$       

Investments held for purpose restrictions 338,548         326,273         

Cultural endowment 600,000         600,000         

9,968,221$    1,882,868$    
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For the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, net assets were released from donor restrictions by either the 
passage of time (i.e., amortization of lease receivable) or incurring expenses satisfying the purpose of the 
restriction specified by the donors as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Net asset restrictions accomplished

Donated facilities expense 325,535$       138,304$       

Purpose restrictions met 48,727           33,354           

Net assets released from restrictions 374,262$       171,658$       

 
9. LEASE WITH THE CITY OF ORLANDO 

On August 1, 1999, the Organization entered into a building lease with the City of Orlando (the “City”). The 
lease is for a period of 30 years and calls for annual rent of $1. The Organization originally recorded the 
discounted present value of the City’s contribution of the interest in the building lease at $4,149,100. Lease 
expense related to this lease totaled $99,202 for the year ended May 31, 2024.  Donated facilities expense 
included in depreciation and amortization and totaled $138,304 for the year ended May 31, 2023. 
 
In February 2024, the Organization executed a new 20-year in-kind lease with the City for use the of 
building through January 2043. At lease execution, the Organization recorded contributed non-financial 
assets (as donated facility lease receivable) of $8,258,507, which is net of unamortized discount of 
$4,877,101 (based on the present value of market rent over the term of the lease) and the net carrying 
value of the lease receivable at time of execution from the previous lease of $864,392.  
 
At May 31, 2024, the carrying value of the donated facilities from this lease was as follows: 
 

Donated facility lease receivable 13,766,667$  

Less: Unamortized discount (4,736,994)     

9,029,673$    
 

 
Amortization of the discount amounted to $140,107 for the year ended May 31, 2024, which is included in 
other income on the accompanying statement of activities. 
 
The future amortization of the discount is as follows: 
 

2025 411,599$       

2026 397,932         

2027 383,662         

2028 368,717         

2029 353,066         
Thereafter 2,822,018      

4,736,994$    
 

 
The annual fair rental value of the facilities, as determined by appraisal, has been recorded as lease 
expense and the expense is allocated among the various program and supporting services expenses in the 
accompanying statements of activities. The total fair rental value was $325,535 for the year ended May 31, 
2024. 
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10. CONCENTRATIONS AND CREDIT RISK 

Support 
The Organization is dependent upon the University of Central Florida (“UCF”), United Arts, and contributors 
to the Organization through United Arts for financial support of its operations. Funding from these sources 
totaled $1,131,149 and $1,008,717 for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Financial instruments which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk consist of 
cash and cash equivalents. The Organization places its cash with high credit quality financial institutions. At 
various times throughout fiscal years 2024 and 2023, cash balances held at some financial institutions were 
in excess of federally insured limits of $250,000, or funds were invested in uninsured money market funds. 
If the Organization were to lose access to these funds, it could have a significant impact on operations and 
cash flows.  
 

11. RETIREMENT PLANS 

Single-Employer Plan 
The Organization sponsors a 403(b) retirement plan into which employees may contribute a portion of their 
income on a pre-tax basis. The Organization paid $2,075 and $2,130 in contributions to the retirement plan 
for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Multiemployer Plan 
The Organization also contributes to a multiemployer defined benefit pension plan under the terms of a 
collective bargaining agreement that covers the Organization’s union represented employees. The risks of 
participating in multiemployer plans are different from single-employer plans in the following aspects: 
a) assets contributed to multiemployer plans by one employer may be used to provide benefits to 
employees of other participating employers; b) if a participating employer stops contributing to the plan, the 
unfunded obligations of the plan may be borne by the remaining participating employers; and c) if a 
participating employer chooses to stop participating in some of its multiemployer plans, it may be required 
to pay those plans an amount based on the underfunded status of the plan, referred to as a withdrawal 
liability. 
 
The Organization is subject to a collective bargaining agreement with the Actors’ Equity Association. The 
current collective bargaining agreement expires on March 2, 2025. The agreement requires contributions to 
the Equity-League Pension Trust Fund (EIN / Plan Number 13-6696817 / 001) (“Pension Fund”).  
 
The Pension Fund is a defined-benefit plan that is subject to the provisions of the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”). As of May 31, 2023, the fair value of the plan’s liabilities exceeded 
the assets. The plan had a funded percentage of 100.5% and the Pension Protection Act Zone Status was 
green (Plans in the green zone are more than 80% funded). Plan benefits are funded by contributions from 
multiple employers under the collective bargaining agreement, based on gross wages for participants. The 
employer contribution rate for each of the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023 was 8% of gross wages. 
Organization contributions to the plan amounted to $22,478 and $20,881 for the years ended May 31, 2024 
and 2023, respectively. The contributions for the years ended May 31, 2024 and 2023 were less than 5% of 
the total contributions made by all employers. At May 31, 2024 and 2023, the Organization does not have 
any required future minimum contributions requirements, statutory or other contractual obligations.  
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12. ENDOWMENT 

The Organization’s endowment consists of two individual funds established for different purposes. Its 
endowment includes both donor-restricted endowment funds and funds designated by the Board of 
Directors to function as endowments. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds, 
including funds designated by the Board of Directors to function as endowments, are classified and 
reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. 
 
The Organization’s cultural endowment fund was established for the purpose of raising $360,000 for the 
Organization. This is part of the Board designated endowment. On July 21, 2014, this was matched in part 
by the State of Florida in the amount of $240,000, with a condition of the continuation of the program. The 
action by the state to match has created a donor-restricted endowment, with an endowment totaling 
$600,000 in principal. The principal on this endowment will not be spent; however, income earned on the 
investment can be used to fund operations of the Organization. 
 
Interpretation of Relevant Law 
The Organization is subject to the Florida Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act 
(“UPMIFA”) and thus, classifies amounts in its donor-restricted endowment funds as net assets with donor 
restrictions because those net assets are time restricted until the Board of Directors appropriates such 
amounts for expenditure. Most of those net assets also are subject to purpose restrictions that must be met 
before reclassifying those net assets to net assets without donor restrictions. The Board of Directors of the 
Organization has interpreted UPMIFA as not requiring the maintenance of purchasing power of the original 
gift amount contributed to an endowment fund unless a donor stipulates the contrary. As a result of this 
interpretation, when reviewing its donor-restricted endowment funds, the Organization considers a fund to 
be underwater if the fair value of the fund is less than the sum of (a) the original value of initial and 
subsequent gift amounts donated to the fund and (b) any accumulations to the fund that are required to be 
maintained in perpetuity in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument. The 
Organization has interpreted UPMIFA to permit spending from underwater funds in accordance with the 
prudent measures required under the law. Additionally, in accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization 
considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted 
endowment funds: 
 
 The duration and preservation of the endowment fund; 

 The purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund; 

 General economic conditions; 

 The possible effect of inflation or deflation; 

 The expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments; 

 Other resources of the Organization; and 

 The investment policies of the Organization. 
 
Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at May 31, 2024, includes: 
 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$                 600,000           600,000           
Board-designed endowment funds 150,000           -                   150,000           

Total funds 150,000$         600,000$         750,000$         
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Changes in the corpus endowment net assets for the year ended May 31, 2024, include: 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, June 1, 2023 150,000$   600,000$   750,000$   

Endowment net assets, May 31, 2024 150,000$   600,000$   750,000$   

Endowment net asset composition by type of fund at May 31, 2023, includes: 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Donor-restricted endowment funds -$  600,000$   600,000$   

Board-designed endowment funds 150,000  - 150,000 

Total funds 150,000$   600,000$   750,000$   

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended May 31, 2023, include: 

Without Donor With Donor
Restrictions Restrictions Total

Endowment net assets, June 1, 2022 150,000$   600,000$   750,000$   

Endowment net assets, May 31, 2023 150,000$   600,000$   750,000$   

At May 31, 2024 and 2023, investments included $168,514 and $75,324, respectively, which is considered 
unrestricted related to cumulative appropriation of endowment for expenditures not withdrawn from the 
investment accounts. 

Risk Parameters 
The Organization has adopted investment and spending policies for endowment assets that attempt to 
provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowments while seeking to 
preserve the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the endowment assets. Endowment assets 
include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Organization must hold in perpetuity or for a donor-
specified period(s) as well as board-designated funds. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of 
Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is conservative and assumes a minimal 
level of investment risk. The Organization’s goal is for its endowment fund to provide a rate of return over a 
market cycle (3 to 5 years) to exceed the rate of inflation (as measured by the Consumer Price Index) plus 
5%. 

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
To satisfy its investment and rate of return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in 
which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and 
current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a 
greater emphasis on fixed asset-based investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent 
risk constraints. 
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Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy 
The Organization, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, appropriates funds to support the various 
programs only from the investment earnings of the endowment fund. The Organization has a policy that 
permits spending from underwater endowment funds, depending on the degree to which the fund is 
underwater, unless otherwise precluded by donor intent or relevant laws and regulations. The Board of 
Directors did not appropriate any funds from underwater endowments due to not having any underwater 
endowment funds.  

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Litigation
From time to time, the Organization may be involved in litigation arising in the normal course of business. In
the opinion of management, such matters will not have a material effect of the financial position of the
Organization.

14. LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS

The Organization’s financial assets available within one year of the statements of financial position date for
general expenditures at May 31, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,415,583$    2,763,049$    

Investments 1,992,646  1,001,595  

Accounts receivable 39,982  35,888  

Cash and cash equivalents designated by the

Board of Directors for long-term purposes 150,000  150,000  

Total financial assets available within one year 3,598,211  3,950,532  

Less:

Amounts unavailable for general expenditures

within one year, due to

Restricted by donors with purpose restrictions (338,548)  (326,273)  

Restricted by donors in perpetuity (600,000)  (600,000)  

Total amounts unavailable for general expenditures

within one year (938,548)  (926,273)  

Amounts unavailable to management without the

Board's approval

Cash and cash equivalents designated by the

Board of Directors for long-term purposes (150,000)  (150,000)  

Total financial assets available to management

for general expenditures within one year 2,509,663$    2,874,259$    

The Organization has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, 
liabilities, and other obligations come due. As more fully described in Note 7, the Organization has a 
committed line of credit of $70,000, which it could draw upon in the event of an unanticipated liquidity need. 


